ITEM NO.1501

#### COURT NO.9

SECTION XI

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4900/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-02-2020 in SB No. 651/2014 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench]

NAMAMI GANGE AND RURAL WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

OM PRAKASH SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

- ([ HEARD BY : HON. J.K. MAHESHWARI AND HON. RAJESH BINDAL, JJ. ]
- IA No. 46677/2023 APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
- IA No. 27377/2023 EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
- IA No. 27378/2023 EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
- IA No. 133010/2023 EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
- IA No. 82414/2023 EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
- IA No. 46681/2023 EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
- IA No. 133009/2023 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
- IA No. 82412/2023 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
- IA No. 27379/2023 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
- IA No. 205491/2023 REVOCATION OF COURT ORDER) WITH
- SLP(C) No. 4902/2023 (XI)
- FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 45539/2023
- FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 45542/2023 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 45544/2023
- CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1212/2023 in SLP(C) No. 3176-3177/2023 (XI)
- FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS ON IA 166429/2023
- FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 166432/2023
- FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 249810/2023
- FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 52084/2024
- FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 52086/2024

Date: 06-01-2025 These matters were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR

Ms. Priyanka Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Bajpayee, Adv.

Mr. Md Aamir Faiyaz, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Singh Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Ashish Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Rai, Adv.

Mr. Srikant Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Akash, Adv.

Ms. Shaifali Singh, Adv.

## For Respondent(s) Mr. Pushkar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

Ms. Shweta Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Reji Kumar R., Adv.

Mr. Ombir Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kishor Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR

Mr. Devansh Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Kashyap, Adv.

Ms. Subasri Jaganathan, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR

Ms. Ankeeta Appanna, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Yadav, Adv.

The Court pronounced the following J U D G M E N T

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajesh Bindal pronounced the judgment for the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice J. K. Maheshwari and His Lordship.

The Court pronounced the following judgment:

3

## "S.L.P.(C)No.4900 of 2023

The Special Leave Petition is dismissed in terms of the signed non-reportable judgment.

## I.A. No. 205491 of 2023 in S.L.P.(C)No.4900 of 2023

13. In view of the dismissal of the Special Leave Petition, I.A. No. 205491 of 2023 filed by the Respondent Nos. 1, 2 -9, 11, 14-15, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 26, 27, 30, 32-36, 39, 40-44, for revocation of order dated 03. 03. 2023 passed by this Court and dismissal of Special Leave Petition stands disposed of.

## Special Leave Petition No.4902 of 2023

14. In terms of the order passed by this Court in S.L.P.(C) No.4900 of 2023, this Special Leave Petition is also dismissed.

## Contempt Petition (Civil) No.1212 of 2023

15. In view of the dismissal of S.L.P.(C) No.4900 of 2023, Contempt Petition (Civil) No.1212 of 2023 stands disposed of."

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL) (POONAM VAID)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
[Signed non-reportable judgment is placed on the file]